common stock in the foreseeable future. Any future determination to pay dividends will be at the discretion of our board of
directors and will depend on a number of factors, including our financial condition, results of operations, capital
requirements, restrictions contained in our existing credit facilities and any future financing instruments and other factors
that our board of directors may deem relevant.

25

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 30, 2007:

� on an actual basis;

�
on a pro forma basis after giving effect to our acquisition of Paulson (the �Paulson Acquisition�) and the
Merger; and

� on a pro forma basis after giving effect to the Paulson Acquisition, the Merger and the Offering.

You should read the following table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.�

As of September 30, 2007
Pro Forma

Pro Forma for the
for the Paulson Acquisition,

Paulson Acquisition the Merger and
Actual and the Merger the Offering

(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Cash and restricted cash $6,091 $6,091 $
Debt, including current portion:

Revolving credit facility $196,376 $203,126 $
Senior secured term loan 153,063 153,063
Other 2,233 2,233

Total debt 351,672 358,422
Members� equity 107,990 �
Stockholders� equity:

Common stock, $0.01 par value per share (500,000,000 shares
authorized, shares issued and outstanding, pro forma
for the Paulson Acquisition and the Merger; shares
issued and outstanding, pro forma for the Paulson
Acquisition, the Merger and the Offering) � 1

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value per share (5,000,000 shares
authorized, 0 shares issued and outstanding, on a pro forma
basis) � �

Additional paid-in capital � 139,910
Accumulated deficit � �

Total members� equity 107,990 �

Total stockholders� equity � 139,911
Total capitalization $459,662 $498,333 $

[…]

that these additional costs will increase general and administrative expenses by $4.5 million.

�
We have not included compensation expense associated with performance-based equity awards that will vest upon
consummation of the Offering. We estimate that this compensation expense will be approximately $ .

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are qualified in their entirety by
reference to, and should be read in conjunction with, our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes
included elsewhere in this prospectus and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations.�

28

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

SPI Petroleum LLC and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

September 30, 2007
(in thousands)

Adjustments for Pro Forma After Giving
the Paulson Effect to the Paulson Adjustments

Historical(1) Acquisition and Acquisition and for the
SPI Paulson the Merger(2) the Merger Offering(3) Pro Forma

Current assets
Cash and restricted cash $6,091 $ � $ � $6,091 $ $
Receivables 351,275 12,427 � 363,702
Inventories 69,002 2,961 � 71,963
Other current assets 20,341 171 � 20,512
Assets held for sale 6,777 � � 6,777

Total current assets 453,486 15,559 � 469,045
Property and equipment, net 70,873 2,105 � 72,978
Intangible assets, net 72,041 � 15,380 (b) 87,421
Goodwill 87,976 � 16,346 (b) 104,322
Other assets 9,446 � � 9,446

$693,822 $ 17,664 $ 31,726 $743,212 $ $
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $176,985 $ 13,570 $ � $190,555 $ $
Other current liabilities 20,593 2,118 � 22,711
Current portion of long-term debt 2,268 � � 2,268

Total current liabilities 199,846 15,688 � 215,534
Long-term debt 349,404 � 6,750 (a) 356,154 (a)
Other liabilities 34,502 � 952 (a) 29,533

(5,921 )(d)
Minority interest 2,080 � � 2,080
Members� equity/stockholders� equity 107,990 1,976 26,000 (a) 139,911 (b)

(1,976 )(c)
5,921 (d)

Total liabilities and members� equity/stockholders�
equity $693,822 $ 17,664 $ 31,726 $743,212 $ $

29

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The historical balance sheet for SPI was derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of SPI at
September 30, 2007 included elsewhere in this prospectus. The historical balance sheet for Paulson was derived from the
unaudited balance sheet of Paulson at September 30, 2007.

Note 2. Adjustments for the Paulson Acquisition and the Merger

[…]

prospectus), the amount of our revolving credit facility being repaid would increase or decrease by $ ,
assuming there is no change in the amount of shares we sell.

(b)

Reflects the anticipated cash proceeds of $ from our sale of shares in the offering, net of underwriting
discounts and commissions and estimated expenses payable by us and assuming a public offering price of
$ per share (the midpoint of the estimated offering price set forth on the cover page of this prospectus). For
each $1.00 increase or decrease in our assumed public offering price, our stockholders� equity would increase
or decrease by $ , assuming there is no change in the amount of shares we sell.

30

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

SPI Petroleum LLC and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended June 30, 2007
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments After Giving

for the Effect to the
Acquisitions Acquisitions Adjustments

Historical(1) and the and the for the
SPI Pecos Canyon PPI Paulson Merger(2) Merger Offering(3) Pro Forma

Revenues $3,207,812 $214,096 $ 59,388 $268,209 $223,456 $ (61,897 )(a) $ 3,911,064 $ $
Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold,
exclusive of distribution
expenses shown below 3,005,287 193,916 50,525 249,379 209,019 (52,503 )(a) 3,655,623

Distribution expenses 90,742 14,613 4,523 11,458 8,859 (8,328 )(a) 121,969
(201 )(b)
(38 )(c)
341 (d)

Selling, general and
administrative expenses 54,681 3,560 1,089 4,167 1,273 (1,482 )(a) 67,158 (a)

605 (b)
515 (c)
1,779 (d)
971 (e)

Impairment loss 5,938 � � � � � 5,938
Operating income 51,164 2,007 3,251 3,205 4,305 (3,556 ) 60,376
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (21,843 ) (1,545 ) (104 ) (827 ) (784 ) (2,939 )(f) (28,042 ) (b)
Loss from the early

extinguishment of debt (1,008 ) � � � � � (1,008 )
Other, net 1,373 314 317 34 469 � 2,507
Change in derivative fair value 53 � � � � � 53

Income before income taxes 29,739 776 3,464 2,412 3,990 (6,495 ) 33,886
Provision for income taxes 10,320 135 700 � 1,671 322 (g) 13,148 (c)

Net income $19,419 $641 $ 2,764 $2,412 $2,319 $ (6,817 ) $ 20,738 $ $
Earnings per share:

Net income per share:
Basic and diluted $

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic and diluted

31

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

SPI Petroleum LLC and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2007
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Pro Forma
Adjustments After Giving

for the Effect to the
Acquisition Acquisition Adjustments

Historical(1) and the and the for the
SPI Paulson Merger(2) Merger Offering(3) Pro Forma

Revenues $1,016,260 $ 67,776 $ (17,033 )(a) $ 1,067,003 $ $
Costs and expenses

Cost of products sold, exclusive of distribution
expenses shown below 954,410 64,247 (14,823 )(a) 1,003,834

Distribution expenses 30,437 1,974 (2,003 )(a) 30,408
Selling, general and administrative expenses 18,604 418 (283 )(a) 19,106 (a)

367 (e)
Operating income 12,809 1,137 (291 ) 13,655
Other income (expense)

Interest expense (8,054 ) (148 ) (23 )(f) (8,225 ) (b)
Other, net 294 108 � 402
Change in derivative fair value (276 ) � � (276 )

Income before income taxes 4,773 1,097 (313 ) 5,557
Provision for income taxes 1,852 461 (157 )(g) 2,156 (c)

Net income $2,921 $ 636 $ (156 ) $ 3,401 $ $
Earnings per share:

Net income per share:
Basic and diluted $

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted

32

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
For the Year Ended June 30, 2007 and the Three Months Ended September 30, 2007

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2007 includes
historical financial data derived from SPI�s audited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended June 30, 2007,